territorial limits; 

which results in: 
(i) the death of or bodily injury to any person; 

(ii) damage to any property subject to the 
following limits applying in respect of any one 
accident or series of accidents arising out of 
one originating cause: 

i. six million five hundred thousand Euro 
(€6,500,000) in respect of any vehicle 
not being a private car; 

ii. thirty million Euro (€30,000,000) in 
respect of a private car; or 

iii. one million two hundred and fifty 
thousand Euro (€1,250,000) in 
respect of any vehicle being used for 
the carriage of hazardous goods. 

Where more than one limit is operative, the lower 
limit will apply. 

Indemnity to others  
Cover under this section shall extend to cover: 

(a) Permitted drivers/users

[...]

(b) malicious damage other than you, your 

employees or any person insured to drive under 
this policy; 

(c) fire, lightning, explosion;  

(d) Theft or attempted theft 

during the period of insurance.  

The maximum amount that we will pay is two million 
five hundred thousand Euro (€2,500,000) in 
connection with any one occurrence or series of 
occurrences arising out of any one event during the 
period of insurance. 

In respect of any damage, at our option we will: 

(a) pay the reasonable costs to repair your vehicle; 

or 

(b) replace your vehicle with one of a similar type,

[...]

(b) of an age to hold a licence applicable to the 

type of vehicle being driven. 

Section H – Loss of keys  

In the event that the keys or lock transmitter of your 
vehicle are lost or stolen and provided that the loss 
has been reported to the police we will pay you up 
to one thousand two hundred Euro (€1200) after the 
deduction of any excess applicable to Section B – 
Damage to your vehicle towards the cost of 
replacing the door locks, boot lock, the ignition or 
steering lock, the lock transmitter and central locking 
interface and recoding any alarm system.